CBS News 2016 Battleground Tracker
Florida

Sample 1194 Likely Voters*
Conducted August 10-12, 2016
Margin of Error +3.6%

You

1. So far, do you think Florida’s response to Zika has been adequate or inadequate?

AQeQUATE .. e 60%
Inadequate ... e 40%

2. Would you favor or oppose Congress giving money to Florida to help it combat the Zika
virus and mosquitos?

3. Which best describes your view about the American way of life, as you know it:

It's changing for the better ... ... .. 16%
It's changing forthe worse ... ... 63%
It's about the same asit's alwaysbeen ......... ... ... ... il 21%

4. How likely is it that you will vote in the 2016 Presidential election in November?

Definitely will vote ... 92%
Probably will vote ... ... 6%
Maybe Will VOte .. .. 2%
Probably will not vote ... ... 0%
Definitely will not vote ... ... 0%
DON t KNOW .. e 0%

*1200 registered voters total were interviewed. 1194 likely voters are included.
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5. Compared to other recent elections, do you feel more or less motivated to vote this year
than in recent years?

More motivated ......... i 62%
Less motivated ... ..o e 13%
About the same asbefore ........ ... i 24%
Haven't been abletovote before ... ... i i 1%

6. If the 2016 presidential election were being held today and the candidates were Hillary

Clinton, the Democrat, and Donald Trump, the Republican, who would you vote for?
Voters selecting someone else in the initial question were given a choice of a selection of third party candidates

Hillary Clinton ... ..o 45%
Donald Trump . e 40%
Gary JONNSON ... 5%
Jill SN 2%
SOMEONE BlSE ... 2%
NOL SUIE o e 4%
Probably wont vote ... .. e 0%

7. Which best describes your support for [Candidate Choice] right now?

Asked of respondents voting for Clinton or Trump

Very strong —'ve decided ....... .o e 74%
Strong — | probably won’tchange ... 19%
Somewhat strong — | might stillchange  ............. ... L. 6%
Not too strong — I'll probably change at some point ....................... 1%

8. Would you ever consider voting for Hillary Clinton in November?
Asked of respondents not voting for Clinton

Yes, | WOUID .. e e 3%
Maybe, there’s a long way to go until November ......................... 12%
NO, I never Would ... o e e 85%
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9. Would you ever consider voting for Donald Trump in November?
Asked of respondents not voting for Trump

Yes, L WoUld ..o e 1%
Maybe, there’s a long way to go until November .......................... 9%
No, I neverwould ... ... 90%

10. How do you feel about the Presidential choice you have this year?
Asked of respondents not voting for 3rd party/Someone else

It's nice to have two good options . ... 2%
There’s only one clear optionforme ..., 64%
| don’t really like either, but I'm picking one anyway ...................... 32%
I'm still considering a third party or stayinghome ......................... 2%

11. How much has it mattered to you that some Republican leaders and policy makers have
not endorsed Donald Trump?

A Ot 34%
SOME o 18%
NOt MUCKH 13%
Not at all ... 33%
Haven’t heard about it ....... ... i 2%

12. How much has the way that Hillary Clinton has talked about her emails and private server
mattered to you?

A Ot 47%
SOME i 17%
NOt MUCKH o e e 15%
Not at all ... e 18%
Haven'theard about it ..........c i e 2%
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13. How does Donald Trump’s campaign for President make you feel ...? Check all that apply.

EXCIted e 25%
AN GlY o e 37%
SCaArEd .o 51%
PrOUd . e 14%
None of these ... . 13%

14. How does Hillary Clinton’s campaign for President make you feel ...? Check all that apply.

EXCIH e o e e 21%
AN Y o e 36%
S CaArEA . 36%
ProUd o e 21%
None Of these ... e e e 20%

15. Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?

Describes Does not describe
Is prepared to be
Commander in Chief 38% 62%
Is honest and
trustworthy 39% 61%
Would bring change
to Washington 66% 34%
Listens to people like
you 40% 60%
Gets treated fairly 42% 58%
Could fix the
economy 49% 51%
Has good
temperament and
judgment 29% 71%
Is a risky choice 64% 36%
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16. Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?

Describes Does not describe
Is prepared to be
Commander in Chief 53% 47%
Is honest and
trustworthy 33% 67%
Would bring change
to Washington 37% 63%
Listens to people like
you 43% 57%
Gets treated fairly 50% 50%
Could fix the
economy 43% 57%
Has good
temperament and
judgment 50% 50%
Is a risky choice 50% 50%

17. When you watch Donald Trump campaign, do you think it shows the way he really is, or do
you think he is playing a role just for this campaign?

It shows the way hereallyis ...t 75%
He is playing a role just for this campaign ...t 25%

18. When you watch Hillary Clinton campaign, do you think it shows the way she really is, or
do you think she is playing a role just for this campaign?

It shows the way shereallyis ... 44%
She is playing a role just for this campaign ... 56%

19. When Donald Trump says things that some find controversial, do you personally feel Trump
is usually:

Telling it IKe it iS ..o e 25%
Joking, and then some people blow it out of proportion .................. 21%
Saying irresponsible things ... 54%
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20. When Hillary Clinton describes her time as Secretary of State, do you feel she is usually:

Giving an honest assessment of things ...t 31%
Making it sound a bit better thanitwas ................ ... ... ... ... 23%
Not telling the truth about things .......... ... i 45%

21. Between Hillary Clinton and Donald Trump, who would do better on:

Donald Trump Hillary Clinton
Terrorism 50% 50%
Immigration 49% 51%
Gun policy 49% 51%

22. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?

Very lberal ... 13%
Somewhat liberal ... ... 11%
Moderate ... 37%
Somewhat conservative .............. i 19%
Very CONServative ... 17%
Nt SUIE o e e 3%

23. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a...?

Strong Democrat . ... e 26%
Not very strong Democrat ... 10%
Lean DemocCrat ... ...ooiirii i 9%
Independent . ... 13%
Lean Republican . ...... ..o 6%
Not very strong Republican ... 13%
Strong Republican ... 22%
N Ot UM o e e 1%
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24. How do you feel about the Tea Party movement?

SUPP O e e 22%
L@ o] o 10 1= - 43%
NeUTral e 35%

25. Would you describe yourself as a born-again or evangelical Christian?

YOS oo 26%
N O oo 70%
NOt SUINE . 4%

26. Are you male or female?

= 1 46%
Female ... 54%

27. In what year were you born? [Age recoded from birth year]

1820 14%
30-44 23%
A5-04 38%
Bt 25%

L 011 C= 68%
BlaCK . 12%
HiSpaniC ... 15%

L 71 =Y 5%
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29. What is the highest level of education you have completed?
HS Or 1888 i e 22%
Some College ..o 29%
College grad ... 33%

POSt grad ... 16%
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1. Florida’s Response to Zika
So far, do you think Florida’s response to Zika has been adequate or inadequate?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Adequate 60% 57% 62% 55% 61% 61% 58% 58% 65% 63% 55%
Inadequate 40% 43% 38% 45% 39% 39% 42% 42% 35% 37% 45%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,191) (546) (645) (166) (269) (452) (302) (806) (141) (183) (61)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Adequate 60% 49% 61% 69% 42% 58% 2% 73% 58% 83% 53%
Inadequate 40% 51% 39% 31% 58% 42% 28% 27% 42% 17% 47%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,191) (419) (346) (410) (279) (478) (434) (164) (1,028) (257) (934)
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2. Congressional Money for Zika
Would you favor or oppose Congress giving money to Florida to help it combat the Zika virus and mosquitos?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Favor 88% 87% 89% 93% 88% 87% 88% 87% 94% 89% 86%
Oppose 12% 13% 11% 7% 12% 13% 12% 13% 6% 11% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,187) (546) (641) (166) (268) (453) (299) (803) (143) (180) (61)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Favor 88% 96% 87% 81% 96% 90% 81% 84% 89% 80% 90%
Oppose 12% 4% 13% 19% 4% 10% 19% 16% 11% 20% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,187) (418) (345) (407) (276) (480) (432) (163) (1,024) (256) (929)
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3. American Way of Life
Which best describes your view about the American way of life, as you know it:
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It's changing for the better 16% 18% 15% 28% 25% 11% 10% 12% 27% 25% 14%
It's changing for the worse 63% 61% 64% 51% 50% 70% 70% 67% 45% 59% 58%
It's about the same as it's always been 21% 21% 21% 21% 25% 19% 20% 21% 27% 16% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,187) (546) (641) (163) (269) (452) (302) (806) (141) (180) (61)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
It's changing for the better 16% 31% 12% 5% 35% 15% 5% 7% 18% 9% 18%
It's changing for the worse 63% 40% 66% 83% 37% 56% 87% 84% 59% 85% 57%
It's about the same as it's always been 21% 29% 22% 12% 28% 29% 8% 9% 23% 7% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,187) (417) (346) (407) (279) (476) (432) (164) (1,024) (254) (933)
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4. Likelihood of Voting
How likely is it that you will vote in the 2016 Presidential election in November?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Definitely will vote 92% 94% 90% 82% 92% 93% 98% 94% 90% 88% 86%
Probably will vote 6% 5% 7% 13% 6% 6% 2% 5% 8% 10% 6%
Maybe will vote 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 8%
Probably will not vote 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Definitely will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don’t know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,194) (546) (648) (166) (270) (454) (302) (808) (143) (183) (61)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Definitely will vote 92% 95% 89% 93% 96% 88% 94% 93% 92% 93% 92%
Probably will vote 6% 4% 9% 5% 3% 8% 6% 5% 6% 5% 6%
Maybe will vote 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
Probably will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Definitely will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don’t know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,194) (421) (346) (411) (279) (480) (435) (164) (1,030) (257) (935)
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5. Motivated to Vote this Year
Compared to other recent elections, do you feel more or less motivated to vote this year than in recent years?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More motivated 62% 65% 60% 55% 63% 60% 69% 64% 59% 63% 49%
Less motivated 13% 13% 14% 12% 14% 16% 10% 13% 10% 16% 17%
About the same as before 24% 22% 25% 29% 23% 24% 21% 23% 30% 19% 34%
Haven't been able to vote before 1% 0% 1% 4% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,192) (544) (648) (166) (270) (454) (300) (806) (142) (183) (61)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No

More motivated 62% 67% 59% 61% 64% 57% 66% 62% 62% 64% 61%
Less motivated 13% 11% 15% 14% 11% 14% 14% 15% 13% 13% 14%
About the same as before 24% 22% 25% 25% 24% 28% 20% 22% 24% 23% 24%
Haven't been able to vote before 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,192) (421) (344) (411) (279) (478) (435) (164) (1,029) (257) (933)
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6. Presidential Vote 2016 ] ) )
If the 2016 presidential election were being held today and the candidates were Hillary Clinton, the Democrat, and Donald Trump, the Republican, who would you

vote for?
Voters selecting someone else in the initial question were given a choice of a selection of third party candidates

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Hillary Clinton 45% 41% 49% 49% 51% 43% 41% 37% 85% 53% 39%
Donald Trump 40% 44% 38% 27% 31% 44% 51% 48% 4% 39% 29%
Gary Johnson 5% 8% 3% 16% 7% 2% 3% 6% 5% 3% 6%
Jill Stein 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 0% 2% 1% 2% 9%
Someone else 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 6%
Not sure 4% 2% 5% 3% 5% 5% 3% 4% 3% 2% 7%
Probably won’t vote 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,194) (546) (648) (166) (270) (454) (302) (808) (143) (183) (61)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Hillary Clinton 45% 88% 37% 8% 86% 50% 13% 15% 50% 9% 55%
Donald Trump 40% 4% 38% 80% 3% 29% 78% 75% 35% 84% 29%
Gary Johnson 5% 2% 10% 4% 3% 9% 2% 3% 6% 2% 6%
Jill Stein 2% 2% 5% 0% 5% 3% 0% 1% 3% 0% 3%
Someone else 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3%
Not sure 4% 2% 7% 3% 2% 6% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4%
Probably won't vote 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(Weighted N) (1,194) (421) (346) (411) (279) (480) (435) (164) (1,030) (257) (935)
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7. Support for Candidate
Which best describes your support for [Candidate Choice] right now?
Asked of respondents voting for Clinton or Trump
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very strong — I've decided 74% 73% 74% 75% 7% 71% 75% 73% 78% 79%

Strong — | probably won’t change 19% 20% 18% 19% 19% 19% 20% 20% 16% 15%

Somewhat strong — | might still

change 6% 6% 7% 6% 3% 9% 4% 6% 5% 4% *
Not too strong — I'll probably change

at some point 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
(Weighted N) (1,022) (459) (562) (126) (221) (394) (278) (686) (127) (167) (42)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No

Very strong — I've decided 74% 79% 69% 73% 80% 70% 73% 75% 73% 79% 72%
Strong — | probably won’t change 19% 17% 22% 19% 16% 21% 19% 18% 19% 15% 20%
Somewhat strong — | might still

change 6% 5% 8% 6% 3% 7% 7% 7% 6% 5% 6%
Not too strong — I'll probably change

at some point 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,022) (387) (259) (364) (248) (377) (397) (147) (874) (240) (780)
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8. Consider Clinton
Would you ever consider voting for Hillary Clinton in November?
Asked of respondents not voting for Clinton
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, | would 3% 4% 1% 4% 5% 3% 0% 2% * 2% *
Maybe, there’s a long way to go until
November 12% 10% 14% 19% 19% 11% 6% 10% * 12%
No, | never would 85% 86% 85% 7% 76% 87% 93% 87% * 86%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
(Weighted N) (652) (322) (330) (84) (133) (258) (177) (508) (21) (87) (37)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Yes, | would 3% * 5% 1% * 6% 0% 2% 3% 0% 4%
Maybe, there’s a long way to go until
November 12% * 16% 6% * 23% 4% 5% 14% 2% 18%
No, I never would 85% * 79% 94% * 1% 96% 93% 83% 97% 78%
Totals 100% * 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (652) (50) (215) (376) (39) (237) (377) (139) (513) (233) (420)
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9. Consider Trump
Would you ever consider voting for Donald Trump in November?
Asked of respondents not voting for Trump
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Yes, | would 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% *
Maybe, there’s a long way to go until

November 9% 9% 9% 6% 9% 12% 7% 12% 2% 2%

No, I never would 90% 91% 89% 94% 90% 87% 92% 87% 98% 97%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
(Weighted N) (709) (306) (403) (121) (184) (255) (147) (417) (137) (112) (43)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No

Yes, | would 1% 0% 1% 4% 0% 1% 3% * 1% * 1%
Maybe, there’s a long way to go until

November 9% 3% 11% 34% 2% 11% 24% 8% * 8%
No, I never would 90% 97% 88% 62% 98% 89% 73% 91% * 92%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% * 100%
(Weighted N) (709) (404) (216) (80) (271) (341) (97) (40) (669) (41) (666)
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10. Candidate Choices this Year

How do you feel about the Presidential choice you have this year?
Asked of respondents not voting for 3rd party/Someone else

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

It's nice to have two good options 2% 3% 1% 0% 5% 1% 1% 1% 2% 4%

There’s only one clear option for me 64% 65% 63% 61% 61% 64% 66% 64% 65% 62%

| don't really like either, but I'm picking

one anyway 32% 31% 32% 34% 28% 32% 33% 32% 31% 31% *

I’'m still considering a third party or

staying home 2% 2% 4% 5% 5% 3% 0% 3% 2% 3% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
(Weighted N) (1,062) (470) (592) (127) (230) (418) (285) (717) (128) (170) (47)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No

It's nice to have two good options 2% 3% 0% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
There’s only one clear option for me 64% 76% 55% 58% 7% 59% 60% 65% 64% 66% 63%
| don’t really like either, but I'm picking

one anyway 32% 20% 40% 37% 20% 35% 35% 33% 31% 30% 32%
I'm still considering a third party or

staying home 2% 1% 5% 2% 2% 4% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,062) (395) (279) (375) (253) (401) (408) (152) (910) (241) (819)

10



CBS News 2016 Battleground Tracker

Florida
You
11. GOP Endorsements
How much has it mattered to you that some Republican leaders and policy makers have not endorsed Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 34% 29% 38% 28% 30% 31% 45% 32% 40% 35% 46%
Some 18% 19% 16% 16% 24% 15% 16% 21% 5% 14% 16%
Not much 13% 12% 14% 23% 12% 12% 11% 14% 12% 16% 6%
Not at all 33% 39% 28% 31% 29% 40% 28% 33% 41% 31% 29%
Haven't heard about it 2% 1% 3% 3% 4% 1% 0% 2% 2% 3% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,185) (546) (639) (159) (270) (453) (300) (805) (139) (180) (61)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
A lot 34% 35% 33% 34% 39% 33% 33% 29% 35% 28% 36%
Some 18% 16% 17% 20% 19% 16% 18% 20% 17% 17% 18%
Not much 13% 13% 12% 15% 11% 12% 16% 17% 13% 14% 13%
Not at all 33% 35% 36% 30% 30% 36% 32% 33% 33% 40% 31%
Haven't heard about it 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,185) (419) (345) (404) (279) (475) (431) (163) (1,022) (253) (930)
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12. Clinton’s Emails and Server
How much has the way that Hillary Clinton has talked about her emails and private server mattered to you?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 47% 50% 45% 38% 40% 51% 55% 54% 24% 37% 51%
Some 17% 17% 18% 23% 19% 16% 15% 17% 14% 25% 13%
Not much 15% 11% 18% 18% 15% 15% 14% 13% 23% 15% 20%
Not at all 18% 21% 15% 12% 25% 17% 16% 16% 33% 18% 13%
Haven’t heard about it 2% 0% 4% 10% 2% 1% 0% 1% 6% 5% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,192) (546) (646) (166) (270) (453) (301) (806) (143) (183) (61)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
A lot 47% 19% 49% 76% 20% 38% 75% 73% 43% 80% 38%
Some 17% 20% 20% 14% 22% 21% 11% 11% 18% 12% 19%
Not much 15% 28% 12% 4% 25% 18% 5% 7% 16% 1% 19%
Not at all 18% 30% 17% 6% 33% 19% 8% 7% 20% 5% 22%
Haven’t heard about it 2% 3% 2% 1% 0% 4% 1% 2% 2% 0% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,192) (420) (346) (409) (279) (479) (434) (164) (1,029) (257) (933)
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13. Trump’s Campaign
How does Donald Trump’s campaign for President make you feel ...? Check all that apply.
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Excited 25% 26% 24% 19% 19% 27% 30% 30% 4% 23% 11%
Angry 37% 35% 38% 49% 44% 31% 31% 32% 54% 43% 38%
Scared 51% 47% 54% 57% 55% 50% 45% 47% 74% 45% 62%
Proud 14% 16% 13% 11% 9% 15% 20% 17% 2% 14% 9%
None of these 13% 15% 11% 9% 13% 13% 14% 14% 4% 12% 13%
Totals (1,194) (546) (648) (166) (270) (454) (302) (808) (143) (183) (61)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No

Excited 25% 4% 22% 48% 4% 17% 47% 47% 21% 53% 17%
Angry 37% 60% 39% 11% 66% 40% 14% 12% 41% 8% 44%
Scared 51% 73% 58% 22% 81% 59% 22% 25% 55% 14% 61%
Proud 14% 2% 11% 29% 2% 9% 28% 29% 12% 31% 10%
None of these 13% 4% 14% 21% 3% 11% 20% 21% 11% 22% 10%
Totals (1,194) (421) (346) (411) (279) (480) (435) (164) (1,030) (257) (935)
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14. Clinton’s Campaign
How does Hillary Clinton’s campaign for President make you feel ...? Check all that apply.
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Excited 21% 19% 23% 22% 28% 20% 16% 17% 39% 31% 8%
Angry 36% 38% 35% 36% 32% 39% 36% 42% 8% 32% 44%
Scared 36% 38% 33% 38% 27% 37% 40% 40% 13% 34% 32%
Proud 21% 17% 23% 15% 27% 20% 20% 17% 41% 22% 17%
None of these 20% 20% 19% 22% 23% 17% 19% 18% 31% 18% 26%
Totals (1,194) (546) (648) (166) (270) (454) (302) (808) (143) (183) (61)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No

Excited 21% 50% 9% 2% 45% 21% 6% 9% 23% 3% 26%
Angry 36% 7% 40% 63% 10% 29% 62% 55% 33% 65% 29%
Scared 36% 9% 40% 60% 9% 27% 62% 60% 32% 67% 27%
Proud 21% 46% 12% 2% 46% 20% 5% 8% 23% 5% 25%
None of these 20% 21% 30% 10% 24% 31% 5% 6% 22% 2% 25%
Totals (1,194) (421) (346) (411) (279) (480) (435) (164) (1,030) (257) (935)
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15. Trump Traits — Is prepared to be Commander in Chief
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 38% 40% 36% 31% 29% 40% 46% 44% 9% 36% 33%
Does not describe 62% 60% 64% 69% 1% 60% 54% 56% 91% 64% 67%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,162) (535) (627) (161) (260) (442) (296) (790) (140) (175) (56)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 38% 8% 35% 71% 7% 29% 68% 67% 34% 7% 28%
Does not describe 62% 92% 65% 29% 93% 71% 32% 33% 66% 23% 72%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,162) (414) (339) (392) (271) (469) (422) (157) (1,004) (249) (910)
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16. Trump Traits — Is honest and trustworthy
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 39% 40% 37% 32% 26% 42% 49% 46% 8% 34% 30%
Does not describe 61% 60% 63% 68% 74% 58% 51% 54% 92% 66% 70%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,157) (537) (620) (158) (261) (443) (294) (785) (140) (175) (57)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 39% 7% 36% 75% 5% 28% 72% 68% 34% 80% 27%
Does not describe 61% 93% 64% 25% 95% 2% 28% 32% 66% 20% 73%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,157) (411) (338) (390) (274) (463) (420) (157) (1,000) (249) (906)
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17. Trump Traits — Would bring change to Washington
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 66% 71% 62% 59% 62% 68% 71% 74% 28% 61% 60%
Does not describe 34% 29% 38% 41% 38% 32% 29% 26% 72% 39% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,165) (536) (629) (160) (263) (442) (297) (792) (140) (175) (58)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 66% 36% 71% 92% 44% 60% 87% 87% 63% 90% 59%
Does not describe 34% 64% 29% 8% 56% 40% 13% 13% 37% 10% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,165) (411) (339) (398) (273) (468) (423) (159) (1,006) (254) (909)
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18. Trump Traits — Listens to people like you
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 40% 42% 38% 26% 30% 44% 50% 47% 6% 38% 35%
Does not describe 60% 58% 62% 74% 70% 56% 50% 53% 94% 62% 65%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,159) (534) (625) (157) (262) (443) (295) (788) (140) (176) (55)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 40% 8% 38% 75% 6% 30% 73% 73% 35% 80% 29%
Does not describe 60% 92% 62% 25% 94% 70% 27% 27% 65% 20% 71%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,159) (412) (339) (391) (273) (466) (420) (157) (1,002) (248) (909)
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19. Trump Traits — Gets treated fairly
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 42% 43% 41% 49% 47% 41% 37% 43% 46% 40% 31%
Does not describe 58% 57% 59% 51% 53% 59% 63% 57% 54% 60% 69%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,160) (534) (626) (157) (263) (444) (294) (791) (140) (174) (55)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 42% 55% 47% 26% 69% 45% 22% 29% 44% 20% 48%
Does not describe 58% 45% 53% 74% 31% 55% 78% 71% 56% 80% 52%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,160) (413) (339) (392) (274) (463) (424) (158) (1,002) (249) (909)
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20. Trump Traits — Could fix the economy
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 49% 51% 47% 35% 42% 52% 57% 56% 11% 48% 44%
Does not describe 51% 49% 53% 65% 58% 48% 43% 44% 89% 52% 56%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,168) (536) (632) (160) (263) (445) (297) (793) (140) (175) (59)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 49% 11% 47% 88% 8% 40% 84% 80% 44% 91% 37%
Does not describe 51% 89% 53% 12% 92% 60% 16% 20% 56% 9% 63%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,168) (413) (340) (399) (275) (468) (425) (159) (1,009) (253) (913)
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21. Trump Traits — Has good temperament and judgment
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 29% 29% 29% 21% 22% 34% 34% 33% 13% 25% 32%
Does not describe 71% 71% 71% 79% 78% 66% 66% 67% 87% 75% 68%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,158) (537) (620) (158) (263) (443) (292) (785) (140) (175) (57)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 29% 8% 25% 56% 5% 20% 55% 52% 26% 63% 20%
Does not describe 71% 92% 75% 44% 95% 80% 45% 48% 74% 37% 80%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,158) (412) (339) (390) (273) (465) (419) (156) (1,001) (249) (906)
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22. Trump Traits — Is a risky choice
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 64% 63% 64% 2% 71% 62% 54% 61% 82% 62% 64%
Does not describe 36% 37% 36% 28% 29% 38% 46% 39% 18% 38% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,170) (538) (632) (157) (266) (447) (298) (796) (140) (178) (56)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 64% 82% 67% 42% 85% 71% 41% 44% 67% 34% 72%
Does not describe 36% 18% 33% 58% 15% 29% 59% 56% 33% 66% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,170) (414) (343) (397) (277) (468) (425) (160) (1,010) (249) (919)
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23. Clinton Traits — Is prepared to be Commander in Chief
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 53% 51% 56% 57% 66% 49% 48% 47% 88% 55% 55%
Does not describe 47% 49% 44% 43% 34% 51% 52% 53% 12% 45% 45%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,174) (539) (635) (163) (263) (448) (298) (793) (141) (181) (59)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 53% 89% 50% 19% 88% 63% 20% 25% 58% 14% 64%
Does not describe 47% 11% 50% 81% 12% 37% 80% 75% 42% 86% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,174) (419) (342) (397) (279) (473) (423) (159) (1,016) (254) (918)
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24. Clinton Traits — Is honest and trustworthy
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 33% 30% 35% 35% 41% 30% 29% 26% 66% 37% 31%
Does not describe 67% 70% 65% 65% 59% 70% 71% 74% 34% 63% 69%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,163) (539) (623) (157) (264) (444) (296) (788) (137) (177) (60)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 33% 73% 17% 5% 66% 35% 10% 12% 36% 8% 40%
Does not describe 67% 27% 83% 95% 34% 65% 90% 88% 64% 92% 60%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,163) (413) (341) (393) (278) (465) (420) (158) (1,005) (251) (910)
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25. Clinton Traits — Would bring change to Washington
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 37% 32% 42% 34% 45% 33% 38% 30% 74% 44% 24%
Does not describe 63% 68% 58% 66% 55% 67% 62% 70% 26% 56% 76%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,172) (540) (633) (159) (265) (447) (299) (795) (141) (177) (59)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 37% 2% 26% 10% 59% 42% 17% 23% 39% 14% 44%
Does not describe 63% 28% 74% 90% 41% 58% 83% 7% 61% 86% 56%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,172) (415) (343) (399) (279) (468) (425) (160) (1,013) (255) (915)
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26. Clinton Traits — Listens to people like you
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 43% 39% 46% 46% 50% 39% 40% 35% 85% 48% 27%
Does not describe 57% 61% 54% 54% 50% 61% 60% 65% 15% 52% 73%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,170) (539) (631) (159) (263) (447) (299) (794) (141) (175) (59)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 43% 83% 34% 8% 75% 52% 11% 17% 47% 9% 52%
Does not describe 57% 17% 66% 92% 25% 48% 89% 83% 53% 91% 48%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,170) (414) (342) (399) (279) (466) (425) (159) (1,011) (254) (914)
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27. Clinton Traits — Gets treated fairly
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 50% 51% 49% 49% 54% 52% 45% 47% 58% 56% 54%
Does not describe 50% 49% 51% 51% 46% 48% 55% 53% 42% 44% 46%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,162) (538) (624) (156) (265) (448) (292) (788) (138) (177) (59)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 50% 53% 41% 55% 38% 50% 58% 48% 50% 55% 49%
Does not describe 50% 47% 59% 45% 62% 50% 42% 52% 50% 45% 51%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,162) (413) (338) (395) (278) (465) (419) (157) (1,005) (250) (910)
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28. Clinton Traits — Could fix the economy
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 43% 40% 45% 42% 55% 37% 40% 37% 73% 47% 38%
Does not describe 57% 60% 55% 58% 45% 63% 60% 63% 27% 53% 62%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,165) (536) (629) (160) (262) (445) (295) (788) (141) (175) (61)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 43% 82% 34% 9% 78% 51% 10% 18% 47% 8% 52%
Does not describe 57% 18% 66% 91% 22% 49% 90% 82% 53% 92% 48%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,165) (413) (340) (397) (278) (467) (420) (157) (1,008) (252) (911)
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29. Clinton Traits — Has good temperament and judgment
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 50% 48% 52% 59% 58% 47% 43% 43% 91% 52% 44%
Does not describe 50% 52% 48% 41% 42% 53% 57% 57% 9% 48% 56%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,165) (535) (629) (158) (264) (448) (292) (787) (141) (177) (59)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 50% 90% 44% 14% 84% 61% 16% 20% 55% 11% 61%
Does not describe 50% 10% 56% 86% 16% 39% 84% 80% 45% 89% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,165) (414) (338) (396) (279) (464) (421) (157) (1,007) (254) (908)
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30. Clinton Traits — Is a risky choice
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 50% 50% 49% 44% 47% 54% 50% 55% 21% 47% 49%
Does not describe 50% 50% 51% 56% 53% 46% 50% 45% 79% 53% 51%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,173) (538) (635) (164) (264) (448) (295) (791) (141) (181) (59)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 50% 20% 53% 78% 18% 43% 79% 7% 46% 78% 42%
Does not describe 50% 80% 47% 22% 82% 57% 21% 23% 54% 22% 58%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,173) (417) (342) (398) (278) (472) (423) (158) (1,016) (255) (917)
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31. Donald Trump Campaign
When you watch Donald Trump campaign, do you think it shows the way he really is, or do you think he is playing a role just for this campaign?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It shows the way he really is 75% 2% 7% 70% 73% 73% 83% 76% 76% 74% 61%
He is playing a role just for this
campaign 25% 28% 23% 30% 27% 27% 17% 24% 24% 26% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,185) (544) (641) (164) (270) (450) (298) (800) (142) (181) (61)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
It shows the way he really is 75% 78% 70% 76% 78% 2% 76% 83% 74% % 74%
He is playing a role just for this
campaign 25% 22% 30% 24% 22% 28% 24% 17% 26% 23% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,185) (421) (343) (405) (279) (475) (431) (162) (1,023) (253) (929)
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32. Hillary Clinton Campaign
When you watch Hillary Clinton campaign, do you think it shows the way she really is, or do you think she is playing a role just for this campaign?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It shows the way she really is 44% 41% 46% 44% 48% 41% 43% 38% 80% 42% 38%
She is playing a role just for this
campaign 56% 59% 54% 56% 52% 59% 57% 62% 20% 58% 62%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,188) (542) (646) (166) (270) (450) (301) (806) (140) (183) (60)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
It shows the way she really is 44% 76% 36% 17% 73% 50% 18% 19% 48% 12% 52%
She is playing a role just for this
campaign 56% 24% 64% 83% 27% 50% 82% 81% 52% 88% 48%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,188) (417) (345) (410) (276) (479) (434) (163) (1,026) (256) (931)
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33. Controversial Trump Statements
When Donald Trump says things that some find controversial, do you personally feel Trump is usually:
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Telling it like it is 25% 28% 21% 17% 21% 29% 25% 27% 12% 21% 35%
Joking, and then some people blow it
out of proportion 21% 21% 22% 18% 17% 21% 27% 24% 9% 22% 10%
Saying irresponsible things 54% 51% 57% 65% 62% 50% 48% 49% 79% 57% 54%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,192) (546) (646) (166) (270) (452) (302) (806) (142) (183) (61)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Telling it like it is 25% 9% 19% 44% 5% 21% 41% 39% 22% 44% 19%
Joking, and then some people blow it
out of proportion 21% 6% 24% 35% 5% 17% 37% 35% 19% 40% 16%
Saying irresponsible things 54% 85% 56% 21% 91% 62% 22% 26% 59% 16% 65%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,192) (420) (345) (411) (278) (479) (435) (163) (1,029) (257) (933)
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34. Clinton Secretary of State
When Hillary Clinton describes her time as Secretary of State, do you feel she is usually:
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Giving an honest assessment of
things 31% 27% 35% 29% 35% 31% 30% 25% 65% 36% 33%
Making it sound a bit better than it was 23% 24% 23% 37% 29% 20% 17% 24% 28% 18% 19%
Not telling the truth about things 45% 49% 42% 34% 36% 49% 54% 51% 7% 46% 49%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,185) (543) (642) (160) (270) (451) (302) (805) (142) (177) (61)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Giving an honest assessment of
things 31% 66% 21% 5% 61% 34% 9% 10% 35% 5% 39%
Making it sound a bit better than it was 23% 24% 30% 17% 31% 29% 13% 15% 25% 13% 26%
Not telling the truth about things 45% 10% 48% 7% 9% 37% 78% 75% 40% 82% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,185) (420) (340) (409) (279) (478) (428) (164) (1,022) (257) (926)
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35. Which Candidate Does Better — Terrorism
Between Hillary Clinton and Donald Trump, who would do better on:
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Donald Trump 50% 55% 46% 40% 42% 55% 57% 58% 12% 50% 45%
Hillary Clinton 50% 45% 54% 60% 58% 45% 43% 42% 88% 50% 55%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,165) (529) (637) (162) (265) (441) (295) (783) (142) (183) (57)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Donald Trump 50% 11% 50% 90% 10% 41% 86% 84% 45% 92% 39%
Hillary Clinton 50% 89% 50% 10% 90% 59% 14% 16% 55% 8% 61%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,165) (417) (330) (403) (276) (464) (426) (159) (1,006) (255) (909)
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36. Which Candidate Does Better — Immigration
Between Hillary Clinton and Donald Trump, who would do better on:
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Donald Trump 49% 52% 46% 38% 37% 54% 57% 57% 13% 45% 45%
Hillary Clinton 51% 48% 54% 62% 63% 46% 43% 43% 87% 55% 55%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,173) (537) (636) (158) (266) (447) (300) (795) (142) (179) (57)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Donald Trump 49% 9% 49% 90% 8% 38% 87% 81% 44% 92% 37%
Hillary Clinton 51% 91% 51% 10% 92% 62% 13% 19% 56% 8% 63%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,173) (415) (338) (405) (278) (467) (428) (160) (1,013) (255) (916)
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37. Which Candidate Does Better — Gun policy
Between Hillary Clinton and Donald Trump, who would do better on:
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Donald Trump 49% 51% 46% 39% 40% 53% 54% 57% 11% 44% 45%
Hillary Clinton 51% 49% 54% 61% 60% 47% 46% 43% 89% 56% 55%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,168) (532) (635) (158) (266) (444) (297) (791) (142) (177) (57)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Donald Trump 49% 9% 49% 88% 10% 38% 85% 83% 43% 91% 37%
Hillary Clinton 51% 91% 51% 12% 90% 62% 15% 17% 57% 9% 63%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (1,168) (415) (336) (402) (277) (465) (426) (160) (1,008) (253) (912)
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